
 
 

 
 
Committee: 
 

BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 

Date: 
 

TUESDAY, 26 JANUARY 2016 

Venue: 
 

MORECAMBE TOWN HALL 

Time: 6.00 P.M. 
 

A G E N D A 
 
 
 Please note that this meeting will be held in Morecambe Town Hall and will start at 

6.00 p.m. All Members of Council and stakeholders have been invited to attend. 
  
1. Apologies for Absence  
 
2. Minutes  
 
 Minutes of the Meeting held on 15th December, 2015 (previously circulated).   
  
3. Items of Urgent Business authorised by the Chairman  
 
4. Declaration of Interests  
 
 To receive declarations by Members of interests in respect of items on this Agenda.   

Members are reminded that, in accordance with the Localism Act 2011, they are required 
to declare any disclosable pecuniary interests which have not already been declared in 
the Council’s Register of Interests. (It is a criminal offence not to declare a disclosable 
pecuniary interest either in the Register or at the meeting).   

Whilst not a legal requirement, in accordance with Council Procedure Rule 10 and in the 
interests of clarity and transparency, Members should declare any disclosable pecuniary 
interests which they have already declared in the Register, at this point in the meeting.   

In accordance with Part B Section 2 of the Code Of Conduct, Members are required to 
declare the existence and nature of any other interests as defined in paragraphs 8(1) or 
9(2) of the Code of Conduct.   

  
5. Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals (Pages 1 - 126) 
 
 Lancashire County Councillor David Borrow will present Lancashire County Council’s 

Budget Proposals.   
 
Documents from the County Councils Cabinet Meeting to be held on 21st January 2016 
are attached. 

  
 
 
 



 

6. Lancashire Police and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals  
 
 The Police and Crime Commissioner, Mr Grunshaw, will present the Lancashire Police 

and Crime Commissioner Budget Proposals. 
  
7. Budget and Policy Framework Proposals 2016 to 20  
 
 Cabinet will present its Budget and Policy Framework Proposals for the period 2016/17 to 

2019/20.  
 
More information on Cabinet's specific proposals will only be available following Cabinet 
on 19th January 2016; it will be circulated after then.   

  
8. Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals (Pages 127 - 149) 
 
 The Panel to consider and comment on the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget 

Proposals. 
  
ADMINISTRATIVE ARRANGEMENTS 
 
(i) Membership 

 
 Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 

Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley,  
Susan Sykes and Anne Whitehead 
 

 (ii) Substitute Membership 
 

 Councillors Sam Armstrong, Alan Biddulph, Tracy Brown, Nicholas Wilkinson, John Wild 
and Peter Williamson 
 

 (iii) Queries regarding this Agenda 
 

 Please contact Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 
smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk. 
 

(iv) Changes to Membership, substitutions or apologies 
 

 Please contact Democratic Support, telephone 582170, or alternatively email 
democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk.  
 
 

MARK CULLINAN, 
CHIEF EXECUTIVE, 
TOWN HALL, 
DALTON SQUARE, 
LANCASTER LA1 1PJ 
 
Published on Thursday, 14th January 2016.   

 

mailto:democraticsupport@lancaster.gov.uk


Cabinet 
Meeting to be held on 21 January 2016

Report of the Interim Director of Financial Resources

Electoral Divisions affected:
All

Money Matters – The Financial Strategy for 2016/17 to 2020/21
(Appendices 'A', 'B', C'' and 'D' refer)

Contact for further information: 
Damon Lawrenson, (01772) 534715, Interim Director of Financial Resources 
damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk

Executive Summary

This report sets out the impact of the Autumn Statement and the Finance Settlement 
for 2016/17 that results in a £303.3m reduction in central government support over 
the period 2016/17 to 2019/20.

This report provides an update of the forecast outturn Financial Position for 
2015/16 on revenue and capital, the County Council's updated Medium Term 
Financial Strategy (MTFS) for the period 2016/17 to 2020/21, reflecting the final 
settlement for 2016/17, and the position with regard to application of current 
reserves.   

The County Council is facing an unprecedented financial challenge.  The Medium 
Term Financial Strategy reported in November forecast that the council will have a 
financial shortfall of £262m in 2020/21.  This is a combination of reducing resources 
as a result of the government's extended programme of austerity at the same time 
as the Council is facing significant increases in both the cost (for example, as a 
result of inflation and national living wage) and the level of demand for its services.  
The revised position following the financial settlement for 2016/17 is now for a 
financial shortfall of £200.5m in 2020/21. This revised gap is after the impact of the 
settlement, new financial pressures and the £64.8m of savings proposals agreed at 
Cabinet in November.

Over the five years 2016/17 to 2020/21 the Council is facing the need to make 
savings of £200.5m on top of those already agreed within previous budget 
processes.
 
Financial Position as at 30th November 2015

An overspend is currently forecast on the revenue budget of £9.591m.  This is a 
significant improvement on the forecast position reported to Cabinet at the end of 
quarter one, which was an over spend of £33.251m, and the £19.666m forecast 
overspend reported to Cabinet at the end of quarter two.  This improvement reflects 
positive actions taken to stop all non-essential expenditure, tight management of 

mailto:damon.lawrenson@lancashire.gov.uk


vacancies and management actions to control and reduce where possible all other 
areas of expenditure.  In addition it is anticipated that the remaining forecast 
overspend will significantly reduce further by the end of the financial year following 
approval of a revised minimum revenue provision (MRP) policy at Full Council in 
February. 

The current forecast overspend is due to a base budget pressure from 2014/15 of 
£24.838m and additional 2015/16 emerging pressures of £10.928m. These are 
offset by gains of £26.175m.  This position is reflected in the Financial Outlook and 
Medium Term Financial Strategy. 

The Financial Outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy

The previous MTFS presented to Cabinet in November estimated a gap of £262m.  
This report has further revised the assumptions in the MTFS for expenditure in light 
of the latest information from the financial settlement for 2016/17.  The underlying 
position resulting directly from the settlement is an additional gap of £10.9m over 
the full period but £30.4m worse in 2016/17 and 2017/18 before an improved positon 
in later years primarily as a result of the Better Care Fund.  Through the identification 
of £64.8m of savings proposals agreed at Cabinet in November, recommending a 
3.99% increase in Council Tax and the use of capital receipts under new flexibilities 
particularly the funding gap for the period up to 2020/21 is now estimated to be 
£200.5m. 
 
The County Council's reserves position

The County Council is forecast to have a maximum of £56.613m in reserves 
remaining at 31 March 2018, primarily within the County Fund, to manage risks after 
this date.  The majority of the £56.613m is contained within the County Fund.  This 
assumes the set-up and application of up to £117.2m of reserves supporting the 
revenue budget in 2016/17 and 2017/18 which will still leave a residual gap in the 
revenue budget for 2017/18 of c£28.3m.

The County Council's Capital Programme for 2016/17 and Beyond

The report proposes a Capital Programme for the period 2016/17 to 2018/19 
totalling £229.950m funded from a variety of sources but with a total borrowing 
requirement of £121.987m, the revenue implications of which have been included 
within the MTFS.

Recommendati
[...]
cil's revenue 
position as at 31st December 2015, reserves position as at 30th November 2015, 
updated financial outlook and Medium Term Financial Strategy for the period 2016/17 
to 2020/21, and an update on the Capital Programme.

Impact of the Autumn Statement 2015 and the Financial Statement on the 
County Council's Financial Position

The Council's MTFS has been forecasting a continuing period of severe austerity and 
the Autumn Statement and the financial settlement for 2016/16 announced 
immediately before Christmas has not only confirmed that forecast, but has presented 
the Council with an even greater reduction in financial resources than previously 
anticipated. 



1) The Rate Support Grant (RSG) and Business Rate Top Up Grant combined is 
known as the SFA and represents the main funding from central government. The 
adjusted 2015/16 SFA is £338.466m

This is forecast to reduce from 2015/16 by:

 £46.217m in 2016/17 to £292.294m  
 £80.140 m in 2017/18 to £258.326m 
 £99.452m in 2018/19  to £239.014m
 £117.719m in 2019/20 to £220.747m

This represents a total reduction in grant support over the 4 years of £343.5m. 
  

2) Reductions in Public Health 

The grant is forecast to reduce by:

 £1.6m in 2016/17 to £72.0m
 £3.4m in 2017/18 to £70.2m
 £5.2m in 2018/19 to £68.4m
 £7.0m in 2019/20 to £66.6m

This represents a total reduction in the core Public Health grant support over 
the 4 years of £17.2m.

3) Adults Social Care – Impact of the National Living Wage

The introduction of the National Living Wage is forecast to have an increase in the 
cost of social care by:  

 £3.3m in 2016/17
 £11.8m in 2017/18 
 £19.8m in 2018/19 
 £27.4m in 2019/20

This represents a total increase in social care costs over the 4 years of £62.5m.

4) Increased funding for Adults Social Care from the Better Care Fund

 £0.000m in 2016/17
 £3.210m in 2017/18 
 £22.656m in 2018/19 
 £40.014m in 2019/20

This would represent a total increase in funding over the 4 years to 2019/20 of 
£65.9m.  Note this would only be sufficient to cover just the estimated increase 
in costs as a result of the National Living Wage (£62.5m). 



5) Increase in Council Tax by 2% to fund Adults Social Care

The government has provided councils with responsibility for Adults Social Care with 
the ability to increase its Council Tax by 2% specifically to fund those services. A 2% 
increase every year for 4 years has the potential to raise:

 £7.8m in 2016/17
 £15.7m in 2017/18 
 £23.8m in 2019/20
 £32.1m in 2019/20

This gives the council the potential to raise a total of £79.6m of additional 
revenue over 4 years by increasing local taxation.  When compared against the 
reduction in SFA (£343.5m) and other factors within the settlement the 
resources are lower by £223.7m.  Incorporating the Public Health Grant (£17.2m) 
the net reduction in resources would be £241.0m, even if the council raised 
council tax every year by 2%.

2016/17 – 2020/21 Budget Strategy and Proposals

As a result the County Council is facing an unprecedented financial challenge.  The 
assumptions made in the MTFS have been reviewed and updated to reflect the latest 
information available following the financial settlement announced on Thursday 17th 

December 2015. 

The revised forecast funding gap, following the settlement, is now estimated to be 
£280.8m by 2020/21.  This gap will be reduced to £200.5m subject to delivery of the 
additional savings of £64.8m of savings options approved by Cabinet in November 
and £15.5m of additional revenue as a result of the proposed 3.99% increase in council 
tax. 

2016/17 and 2017/18 Budget Position 

Specific budget options were presented and agreed by Cabinet on November 26th.  A 
number of the proposals will take some lead-in time to deliver and initial estimates of 
reserve requirements to support the delivery of those savings were identified within 
the report.     

The table below sets out the summary position of budget proposals against the gap 
identified within the updated MTFS and the overall reserves requirement of £145.5m 
over the next 2 financial years covering both the revised MTFS funding gap and 
supporting the savings programme.

2016/17 
£m

2017/18 
£m

MTFS Funding Gap 23.3 51.5
Estimated Reserve 
Requirement

69.7 75.8



The reserves report in Appendix B identifies the total value of existing reserves which 
could be transferred to a transitional reserve to support the revenue budget as being 
£107.6m which could increase to £117.2m on the basis that the change in MRP policy 
is agreed at Full Council in February 2016.  This would leave a gap in available 
reserves against the reserves requirement of £37.9m (£28.3m if the MRP policy is 
agreed).   

The proposed Capital Programme has been based on the agreed principle that 
prudential borrowing should take place, wherever possible, rather than utilisation of 
ongoing revenue or reserve funding and therefore support the revenue funding.
 
The Robustness of the Budget and the Adequacy of Reserves

Section 25 of the Local Government Act 2003 requires that in giving consideration to 
budget proposals members have regard to the advice of the Council's Chief Finance 
Officer (in the case of the County Council the Interim Director of Financial Resources) 
on the robustness of the estimates and the adequacy of the Council's reserves. 

Robustness of the Estimates

This section is concerned with the scale of financial risks faced by the Council as a 
result of the estimates and assumptions which support any budget. The basis of the 
estimates on which the budget has been prepared, as in previous years, relies on the 
forecast of activity and the impact of changes in policy previously agreed by the 
Council. These forecasts are kept under review as part of the budget monitoring 
process and actions identified to address financial risks arising from changes in the 
forecast as they occur. A number of specific risks remain within the budget as follows:

Government Funding
The Local Government Settlement on 17th December included the Government 
offering any council that wishes it to take up a four year funding settlement to provide 
greater certainty around financial planning.  Whilst a longer-term settlement is 
welcome, it reflects a significantly worsening position with greater reliance on locally 
raised funding and still the possibility of further reductions in future years should, for 
example, new responsibilities be given to councils which are not fully funded.  Previous 
reports to Cabinet have clearly identified an impending scenario whereby the County 
Council will have insufficient resources to meet statutory responsibilities as they are 
currently provided.  It has been recognised previously that the County Council will 
need to quickly assess and make fundamental changes to the current business model 
to deliver further savings given the significant funding gap that remains.

There is no guarantee that the changes to the business model, which will need to be 
necessarily focused on reducing costs, will be sufficient to deliver balanced budgets 
over the period of this financial strategy and therefore the County Council will need to 
continuously lobby Central Government and relevant stakeholders regarding the 
extreme challenges being faced as a result of the local government finance system.

Service Demand
This is a key risk facing the Council in both preparing future budgets and managing 
budgets during the year. As reported in the budget monitoring reports presented to 



Cabinet over the year, demand for both adult and children's social care services 
continues to see increases despite the impact of demand management measures.  

Over the period 2015/16 to 2020/21 £97.4m has been provided for demand pressures 
of which c70% relates to adult social care and c14% children's social care.   This has 
been identified based on current and historical trends and population projections 
where appro
[...]
ent on the effectiveness of budgetary control within the organisation.
• The degree to which funds have already been set aside for specific purposes which 

will reduce the need for general reserves.

Previous reports to Cabinet have clearly identified that the revenue budget will be 
heavily supported by the reserves that are currently available to the County Council.  
The value of the Council's reserves is currently significant but are non-recurrent and 
bar the County Fund are now fully committed over the next 2 years and will not 
therefore be available in later years to support managing future year budget pressures.

The level of risk evident within the budget is clearly increasing as set out in the analysis 
above at a time when it is clear that the revenue budget will have to be supported 
significantly by reserves. The setting up of a transitional reserve to this end is a 
recognition of this requirement and the effectiveness of budgetary control is a 
combination of both systems and processes and the risk environment within which the 
Council is operating. Budgetary control procedures are strong, however based on the 
evidence of the current year and given the increased level of financial risk there is a 
greater risk that the processes in place will not be able to bring down a significant 
overspend over the course of the following years.

In relation to the Council's general reserve (County Fund Balance), the forecast level 
at 31 March 2016 is £36m.

In overall terms, the Council has an appropriate level of reserves available to manage 
the overall financial risk it is facing in 2016/17, but not in 2017/18 and therefore it is 
critical that the zero based budget work identifies and is able to deliver additional 
savings over the next two years to those already agreed.  



Delivery of previously agreed savings plans which now total c£213m (including the 
current year) following the detailed budget risk assessment and base budget review 
are critical to 
[...]
te Contact/Tel

None  

Reason for inclusion in Part II, if appropriate

N/A



Appendix A

Money Matters
The County Council's Financial Position 
As at 31st Dec 2015



1

Contents Page

Introduction 2

Section A – The 2015/16 Revenue Budget 4

Appendix 1 – The 2015/16 Revenue Budget Detail 31



2

Money Matters – Update on the County Council's Financial 
Position for 2015/16

1. Introduction

This report provides an update for Cabinet on the County Council's 2015/16 revenue 
financial position.

2. Summary of the Financial Position

This report provides a view on the Council's current financial performance and the 
anticipated position at the year end.  The forecast is based on information up to the end 
of December 2015 and reflects the new organisational structure with detailed budget 
monitoring being undertaken at Head of Service level (Appendix 1 shows the forecast, 
budget and the variance between forecast and budget for each Head of Service 
spending area) and summarised in the main body of the report up to their appropriate 
management line e.g. the Director for Development and Corporate Services.  The 
rationale resulting in all forecast variances +/- £0.1m are explained within the report 
along with any mitigating actions being put in place. 

The 2014/15 outturn report which was considered by Cabinet on the 9th July 2015 
contained some significant ongoing financial pressures where base budget provisions 
were inadequate to meet the cost of service provision. 

The key areas of ongoing pressure highlighted were:

 Learning disability services  £3.000m
 Physical disability services  £2.300m
 Personal social care staffing  £2.000m
 Mental health services  £2.400m
 Adult social care transport  £1.100m
 Children in need, child protection & looked after children  £9.600m
 BTLS  £6.900m

Since the 2014/15 outturn the nature of these pressures have been reviewed further as 
part of the budget monitoring process and the current forecast includes the following 
[...]
.3.4
LIBRARIES, MUSEUMS, 
CULTURE & 
REGISTRARS

15.053 -0.025 14.899 -0.154 -1%

3.3.5 HIGHWAYS 23.378 -0.400 21.696 -1.682 -7%
3.3.6 WASTE MGT 70.221 0.863 71.412 1.191 2%

3.3.7
NON SERVICE ISSUES 
CORPORATE 
BUDGETS 

0.629 0.000 0.629 0.000 0%

       

 COMMUNITY 
SERVICES TOTAL 168.535 -0.753 164.213 -4.322 -3%

The total net revised budget for Community Services in 2015/16 is £168.535m.  As at 
the end of quarter 3, the service is forecast to underspend by £4.322m which is an 
improvement of £3.569m from the forecast position reported to Cabinet at the end of 
quarter 2.

3.3.2 Customer Access

 Customer Access is forecast to underspend by £0.730m, which is an 
improvement of £0.150m from the forecast position reported to Cabinet at the 
end of quarter 2.  The forecast underspend relates to staff costs, vacancies and 
maternity leave and other costs.  A number of vacancies are in the process of 
being recruited to and this has been reflected in the forecast.  However, delays 
in filling vacancies and any further vacancies which arise may result in further 
underspends during the remainder of the year.   

3.3.3 Public & Integrated Transport

 Public & Integrated Transport is forecast to underspend by £2.947m which is 
an improvement of £2.336m from the forecast position reported to Cabinet at 
the end of quarter 2.

 Public Bus is forecasting to underspend by £0.561m as a result  of a 
combination of fuel cost reductions and additional income received.

 Community transport is showing a predicted underspend of £0.636m.  This is 
mainly due to the £0.500m investment agreed as part of the 2014/15 budget to 
further fund such schemes which to date has no firm plans to be spent.  The 
remaining £0.136m saving is due to lower vehicle running costs.



14

 Concessionary Travel underspends of £1.014m have been identified following 
a detailed review which has highlighted a fall in overall passenger numbers of  
6% since 2014/15 in the year to date.

 Preston Bus S
[...]
g of Capital Projects - ENV -2.338 -0.054 2.392 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Funding of Capital Projects - LCCS -0.226 0.000 0.226 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Funding of Capital Projects - Resources -4.223 -12.139 8.362 0.000 8.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000
Public Health -6.215 0.140 0.000 5.315 0.760 0.000 0.000 0.000 0.000 -2.810 2.810
TOTALS -103.682 -38.999 28.197 23.172 49.766 -41.546 19.897 1.036 -20.613 -41.754 21.141



Appendix C

Money Matters
Financial Outlook for the County Council
Medium Term Financial Strategy



2

2

Contents Page

1 Executive Summary 3

2 Resources 5

3 Net Spending Pressures 11

4 Future Risks 16



3

3

Financial Outlook for the County Council: Medium Term Financial Strategy

1. Executive Summary

1.1 Introduction

This report updates the financial position facing Lancashire County Council over the 
period 2015/16 to 2020/21. The County Council is experiencing an ongoing period of 
unprecedented financial pressure as a result of the Government's extended 
programme of austerity combined with significant increases in demand for public 
services. 

Cabinet have received reports in August and November 2015 on the MTFS to cover 
the period 2015/16 to 2020/21. The latest reported funding gap over the five year 
period was £262.0m.

Since the last report in November 2015 the Secretary of State has announced the 
Provisional Local Government Finance Settlement for 2016/17.This report considers 
the impact of the Settlement on the MTFS, the impact of budget decisions taken by 
Cabinet and updates other assumptions in light of current information. As a result of 
these reviews the funding gap has reduced to £200.5m.

2016/17
£m

2017/18
£m

2018/19
£m

2019/20
£m

2020/21
£m

Total
£m

Funding gap reported to 
Cabinet  – November 
2015

90.174 21.940 56.018 47.592 46.283 262.007

Impact of Settlement 21.577 8.849 -15.210 -4.319 10.897

Impact of Expenditure 
Pressures -3.402 5.276 2.271 2.3
[...]
0% local contribution, hence this 
would amount to £30m. 
















































	Agenda
	5 Lancashire County Council Consultation on Budget Proposals
	Appendix A
	Appendix B
	Appendix C
	Appendix D
	Appendix D - Annex1 February 2015-16 Capital Programme additions to 30th June 2016
	Appendix D - Annex2 Outline Q2 Capital Monitoring
	Appendix D - Annex3 Risks Important Issues and Funding Pressures

	8 Lancashire Combined Fire Authority Budget Proposals
	Lancs Fire & Rescue Service Report




Minutes of the meeting


 BUDGET AND 
PERFORMANCE PANEL 

 

6.00 P.M.  26TH JANUARY 2016 
 
 

PRESENT:- Councillors Dave Brookes (Chairman), Phillippa Williamson (Vice-Chairman), 
Claire Cozler, Andrew Gardiner, Janet Hall, Tim Hamilton-Cox, Colin Hartley 
and Anne Whitehead and Peter Williamson (substitute for Susan Sykes) 

  
 Apologies for Absence:- 
  
 Councillor Susan Sykes 

 
Also in Attendance:- 
 
County Councillor David Borrow                   Deputy Leader Lancashire 

County Council 
Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson       Cabinet Member for Finance and 

Revenues & Benefits  
 
Councillors June Ashworth, Alan Biddulph, Eileen Blamire, Carla Brayshaw, 
Abbott Bryning, Darren Clifford, Nigel Goodrich, Mel Guilding, Janice 
Hanson, Caroline Jackson, Rebecca Novell, Margaret Pattison, Roger 
Sherlock, David Smith, Nick Wilkinson and Peter Yates 
 
Economic Stakeholder Representatives 
Voice Your Views Panel Members 

  
 Officers in attendance:-  
   
 Nadine Muschamp Chief Officer (Resources) and Section 151 Officer 
 Mark Davies Chief Officer (Environment) 
 Andrew Clarke Financial Services Manager 
 Stephen Metcalfe Principal Democratic Support Officer, Democratic 

Services 
 Sarah Moorghen Democratic Support Officer 

 
29 MINUTES  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 15th December 2015 were signed as a correct record. 
 

30 ITEMS OF URGENT BUSINESS AUTHORISED BY THE CHAIRMAN  
 
There were no items of urgent business. 
 

31 DECLARATION OF INTERESTS  
 
Councillor Claire Cozler declared that Section 106 of the Local Government Finance Act 
1992 applied to her and she would not therefore vote on any recommendation, resolution 
or other decision which might affect budgetary and council tax calculations (Minute 34 
refers).   
 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2016 
 

32 LANCASHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL CONSULTATION ON BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Panel received a presentation from County Councillor David Borrow, Deputy Leader 
of Lancashire County Council, on the County Council’s consultation on Budget Proposals. 
The Panel was advised that the proposals had been considered by the County Council’s 
Cabinet at its meeting on the 21st January 2016.   
 
The Panel was advised that the County Council was facing an unprecedented financial 
challenge. The Medium Term Financial Strategy, reported in November 2015, forecasted 
that the County Council would have a financial shortfall of £262m in 2020/21. This was the 
result of a combination of reduced resources from the government’s extended programme 
of austerity at the same time as the County Council was facing significant increases in 
both the cost (for example, as a result of inflation and national living wage) and the level of 
demand for its services. The revised position following the financial settlement for 2016/17 
was now for a financial shortfall of £200.5m in 2020/21. This revised gap was after the 
impact of the settlement, new financial pressures and the £64.8m of savings proposals 
agreed by the County Council’s Cabinet in November 2015.   
 
Members were advised that it had been necessary to look at each line of the budget and 
consider the safe minimums for statutory services. A conclusion had been drawn by the 
County Council that it would become difficult for the County Council to provide anything 
other than the statutory services and that this meant that non-statutory services including 
bus services, museums, street lighting, economic development and some strands of 
social care would no longer be funded by the government.   
 
The Panel was advised that the situation was not unique to Lancashire and that a number 
of County Councils were facing similar financial pressures. Members were advised that 
representatives of the County Council had met with the Secretary of State and other MP’s 
from the region to discuss the financial difficulties facing Lancashire and other local 
authorities.   
 
The Panel was advised that the County Council was working hard to ensure that a legal 
budget could be set for 2016/17 but that this would be increasingly difficult moving into 
future budget years.   
 
It was reported that there was a 12 week consultation running on the County Council’s 
budget proposals.   
 
Panel Members asked a number of questions relating to bus services, social care services 
and children’s centres, devolution of highways to the City Council, waste collection, Oak 
Tree House, Unitary and Combined Authorities and private sector tendering.   
 
Councillors asked questions regarding children’s services, older people and services for 
the disabled, libraries, bus services community groups and disposal of valuable property 
assets.   
 
Stakeholders asked a number of questions relating to vulnerable people and the impact of 
budget cuts on the voluntary sector, preventative care services and children’s care 
services.   
 
In response to questions regarding cuts to social care, County Councillor Borrow said he 
would provide the Panel with details of the Lanbusant Report which was a key report on 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2016 
 

Adult Social Care and care beds. Also, in response to questions regarding the County 
Council disposing of assets to communities County Councillor Borrow advised that he 
would look into this in more detail and provide to the Panel details of any criteria and or 
documents that existed and could be circulated.  
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted and that County Councillor David Borrow be thanked for his 

presentation and attendance at the meeting.   
 

33 LANCASHIRE POLICE AND CRIME COMMISSIONER BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that Mr Grunshaw, Police and Crime Commissioner for 
Lancashire, had submitted his apologies prior to the meeting.  
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that, at its meeting on 25th January 2016, the 
Commissioner’s budget proposals for 2016/17 had been considered by the Lancashire 
Police and Crime Panel. Copies of the report had been received after the publication of 
the agenda, with paper copies circulated at the meeting for Members’ consideration. 
 
Resolved: 
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That any questions for the Police and Crime Commissioner for Lancashire be 

submitted to Democratic Services by 12 noon on Friday, 29th January 2016. 
 
 

The meeting adjourned at 7.40pm and reconvened at 7.50pm 
 
34 BUDGET AND POLICY FRAMEWORK PROPOSALS 2016 TO 20  

 
(During the course of the following discussions, Councillor Novell declared a 
disclosable pecuniary interest as a Marsh Community Centre employee in 
accordance with Council procedure Rule 9 and left the meeting when this matter 
was considered as part of the Budget and Policy Framework Proposals.  Councillor 
Ashworth declared a personal interest as a member of Morecambe Golf Club.)   
 
Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson, Cabinet Member with responsibility for Finance 
and Revenues & Benefits presented the City Council’s Budget and Policy Framework 
Proposals Update 2016 to 2020.  
 
The Panel was advised that the proposals had been considered at the meeting of Cabinet 
on the 19th January 2016 and were a combination of new or increased charges, savings 
and invest to save proposals.  
 
Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson invited questions from the Panel, Councillors and 
Stakeholders. 
 
The Panel asked a number of questions regarding charges for green waste, the future 
requirements for the disposal of food waste, staff ideas following the Peer review, capital 
borrowing, closure of Morecambe Town Hall, charges for Parish/Town Council Elections, 



BUDGET AND PERFORMANCE PANEL 26TH JANUARY 2016 
 

Salt Ayre Sports Centre redevelopment, community swimming pools, charges for the 
Splash Park in Happy Mount Park and how this would be collected/administered, 
budgeting methods and statutory minimum service provision levels, 3 weekly bin 
collections, PCSO’s and bad debt provision. It was noted that further details would be 
provided to the Panel members on the proposals and individual costs for each 
Parish/Town Council being charged under the proposals for charging for elections. 
 
Councillors asked a number of questions relating to event charges, the Meerkats at 
Williamson Park, Marsh Community Centre, Salt Ayre, and Morecambe Golf Club. 
 
Stakeholders asked a number of questions in relation to Marsh Community Centre, Salt 
Ayre Sports Centre, costs for providing advice for event organisers, the Arts, Splash Park, 
cost neutral innovative solutions, the impact of proposals on vulnerable people and 
disused toilets. 
 
Resolved; 
 
(1) That the report be noted and Councillor Richard Newman-Thompson be thanked for 

his presentation and attendance at the meeting. 
 

35 LANCASHIRE COMBINED FIRE AUTHORITY BUDGET PROPOSALS  
 
The Chairman advised the Panel that the Lancashire Combined Fire Authority had 
submitted its report for comment. 
 
It was requested that the authority be asked whether it had considered a joint Control 
Centre for all three emergency services in accordance with Home Office proposals.   
 
Resolved:  
 
(1) That the report be noted. 
 
(2) That questions for the Police and Crime Commissioner be submitted to Democratic 

Services by 12 noon on Friday, 29th January 2016. 
 

 
 
 
 
  

 Chairman 
 

(The meeting ended at 9.20 p.m.) 
 

Any queries regarding these Minutes, please contact 
Sarah Moorghen, Democratic Services - telephone 01524 582132 or email 

smoorghen@lancaster.gov.uk 
 

 


